
Agenda Item is over 50 pages; may be 
viewed in the Minutes Department 

Agenda Item #: 3 - C - 3 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: May 18, 2010 {X} Consent 
{ } Workshop 

Department: 
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works 
Submitted For: Engineering Services Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

A) A Contract with B & B Underground Contractors, Inc. (Contractor), the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, in the amount of$901,056.37, for Project No. 2007056 and 2008131, the construction of street and drainage improvements for Roan Lane and Roan Court (Project); 

B) A Joint Project Agreement with Seacoast Utility Authority (Seacoast) for the construction of the water and sewer improvements on Roan Lane; and 

C) A Budget Amendment of$322,076, in the Capital Outlay Fund to recognize reimbursement funding from Seacoast and appropriate it to Roan Lane Drainage Improvements. 

SUMMARY: Approval of this Project will allow for reconstruction of existing water mains and services, construction of new storm sewer and drainage structures and overlay of existing asphalt roadway and driveways for Roan Lane. Roan Court will be completely reconstructed. The Contractor is a Palm Beach County company. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the Project is 15%. The SBE participation committed for the Project by Contractor is 17.99% overall. 

District 1 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: The bids for this Project were received by the Board of County Commissioners on February 23, 2010. The Project will provide improved drainage for Roan Lane, currently a County maintained roadway. Roan Court, a platted public right of way, was never accepted for maintenance by the County and has fallen into disrepair. The Roan Court roadway will be totally reconstructed, with the County assuming the maintenance when the Project is complete. The Engineering Services Division (Division) applied for a Community Development Block Grant (Grant) through Housing and Community Development (HCD) for both Roan Court and Roan Lane, but was required to select only one project for the Grant. The Roan Court project was selected; however, the Division has been advised by HCD, in their Budget Availability Statement, that any funds not used for Roan Court may be applied to the Roan Lane project, which is a Capital Improvement Project supported by Ad Valorem funds. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 5. SBE Compliance Review 
2. Contracts 6. Bid Tabulation 
3. Contract Pages C-1 and C-2 7. Budget Amendment 
4. Joint Project Agreement (2) 

Recommended by: ---------------------------Date Division Director 
,,,,.-:---

Approved By: __ /(J_-.,_J ___ )_1 ...... tJ_)/4......._ ______ f__._/3~\,___I D ___ _ 
County Engineer Date 

N :\ENG_SER\PROJECTS\2007056&200813 l-Roan Ln & Roan Ct\AIS.doc 



, ' 

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2010 2011 
$1,086,162 _-0_-_ 

2012 
-0-

2013 
-0-

2014 
-0-

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

-0- -0-
($622,076) _-__ 0_-_ 

-0- -0-
-0- -0-

$464,086 -0-

-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No--: 
Budget Account No: 
Fund 1101 Dept 143 Unit 1431 Object 8201 

Program BG167 Period GY08 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Fund 3900 Dept 364 Unit MlOO Revenue 6948 Object 6551/6555/8101 
Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Housing & Community Development 
CDBG/ PBC Engineering-Drainage Roan Court/Lane 
Capital Outlay Fund 
Roan Court Drainage Improvements 
Seacoast Utility Authority 

Construction Contract 
Contingency 
Testing Lab 
Traffic Signalization & Striping 
Staff Costs - Engineering Services 

Construction Coordination 
Traffic 

Total Capital Expenses 
Seacoast Utility Authority 
HCD - CDBG Grant 
Ad Valorem Impact 

$ 901,056.37 
$ 90,105.63 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 10,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 72,000.00 
$ 3,000.00 
$1,086,162.00 

<$ 322,075.81> 
<$ 300,000.00> 

$ 464,086.19 

*Note: This construction contract is only partially funded by 
grants; therefore, it is subject to the Inspector General Fee. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ..... -........ ~11--+-41-1'-D ..... J_l w ... -_J:« ________ _ 
Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

cal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Lega 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

. ~ ~;,:;r 
Contract De"·· /'JOO ~l}t~ol 

£~5/~1/0 

":::s Ccr..:racl compiies wifo our 
contract review requirements. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTWO2010\00141.DOC 



0 

' 

ATTACHMENT 1 

PROJECT LOCATION 
ROAN LANE & ROAN COURT 

PAVING, DRAINAGE & WATERMAIN 
IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NO. 2007056 & 2008131 

,);_ .; 

• a:: 
~ 
:i 
i 

.: 1371 
HOLLY 

xl-----...J 
".:.1 .·,--;c,1;. 

,; R~;~V ,E 
~ 

LOCATION SKETCH 

.~•21 '• 
;f 

V·./~J:,. # 
;, I 

BLVD 



STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH) 

CONTRACT 

This Contract, made this __ day of _____ A.D. 20 _ _, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called the party of the first part), and B & B UNDERGROUND CONTRACTORS, INC., of WEST PALM BEACH, FL and (his) (its) (their) heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, (hereinafter called the part of the second part): 

WITNESSETH: The party of the second part agrees with the said party of the first part, for the consideration herein mentioned at his, its or their own proper cost and expense to do all the work and furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state workmen's compensation and unemployment compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the contract, and means of transportation for the complete construction of: 

Roan Lane Paving, Drainage & Watermain Improvements, Palm Beach County Project No. 2007056 & Roan Court Paving & Drainage Improvements, Palm Beach County Project No. 2008131 

IN THE AMOUNT OF: 

NINE HUNDRED ONE THOUSAND FIFTY SIX DOLLARS AND 37 /100 

$901,056.37 
(IN FIGURES) 

(IN WORDS) 

in Palm Beach County, Florida, in the manner and to the full extent as set forth in the Contract Documents therefore and the Contract Documents relative thereto, are made a part of this agreement as completely as if set forth herein, to the satisfaction of the party of the first part, or its duly authorized representative. 

The said party of the second part further agrees for the consideration herein mentioned to commence the work adequate forces and equipment within fourteen (14) calendar days of the date set forth in the "Notice to Proceed". The time limit for the completion of all work under this contract shall be as set forth in the Proposal. The date fixing this period upon the calendar shall be established and stated in the "Notice to Proceed". After commencement of the work, it shall be properly dispatched toward completion, to the satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully completed within the time limit. It is understood and agreed that the time limit for completion of said work is the essence of the contract and should the contractor fail to complete the work within the time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit has expired, including any official extension of the time limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted from monies due the Contractor, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages and added expense for supervision. 

C-1 



The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties arising from any cause whatsoever, and shall not .plead his want of knowledge of such contingent work as an excuse for delay in his work, or for its non-performance. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST:. 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk and Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICTENCY 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

..._____ 
c.- -.. , ' 

--.Y-..., .... f ..... riti...__C.._/_.; ____ 1 _· ..::..·~=-(. .:..;;l t;...i.f.,..._, -i~~·c..,,·,=.;•;=h:7 ..... i ///,rli, ri.{:~'t. PRINT NAME" & illLE 

I (CORPORATE SEAL) 
I 

C-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ___________ _ 
Burt Aaronson, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDffiONS 

ENGINEERING 

~ -- . ~ f 6 llJti.:i"ll,ra,wt 
( Corporate Name) 

a lie. z,1;;,tt corporation 
(Insert state of corporation) 

(Print signatory's name) 

It's: ~s.: ..,,,, 'Afh.IT 
(Print title) 



AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
AND 

SEACOAST UTILITY AUTHORITY 
FOR 

THE JOINT PROJECT PARTICIPATION IN CONSTRUCTION 
OF 

WATER AND SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 
FOR 

ROAN LANE 

THIS AGREEMENT, hereinafter referred to as the "AGREEMENT", made and entered into 
this ___ day of _____ _, 2010, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County 
Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY", and SEACOAST UTILITY 
AUTHORITY, hereinafter referred to as "AUTHORITY", 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the AUTHORITY are authorized to enter into this 
AGREEMENT pursuant to Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, as amended, which permits 
local governmental units to make the most efficient use of their powers by enabling 
them to cooperate with other localities on a basis of mutual advantage; and 

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2008 the COUNTY and the AUTHORITY declared (R-2008-
2019) that it was in the public's interest to engineer the drainage, water and sewer 
improvements together as one project, identified as COUNTY Project #2007056, 
hereinafter referred to as PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the AUTHORITY now declare that it is in the public's 
interest to construct the drainage, water and sewer improvements together as one 
PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the AUTHORITY is desirous of funding the construction for the installation of 
the water and sewer improvements for Roan Lane; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the COUNTY and the 
AUTHORITY do hereby agree as follows: 

1. The recitals set forth above are hereby adopted and incorporated herein 
by this reference. 

2. The COUNTY agrees to: 



A. Construct the PROJECT, including the component that comprises 
the water and sewer main relocation and improvements for Roan 
Lane (the "Water and Sewer Main Improvements''). 

B. Obtain written approval in. advance, from the AUTHORITY, for 
payment of all Change Orders and contractor pay applications, 
related to the construction of the Water and Sewer Main 
Improvements. 

C. Administer the Contract as awarded and administer the funds in 
accordance with this AGREEMENT. 

D. Supply the AUTHORITY with a contract audit in accordance with 
standard accounting procedures, which reflect total costs of the 
construction for Water and Sewer Main Improvements, upon 
completion of the PROJECT. 

3. The AUTHORITY agrees to: 

A. Reimburse the COUNTY for the construction of Water and Sewer 
Main Improvements for Roan Lane, in the total amount of 
.$322,075.81 for bid items #1 thru 31 plus item #55, as submitted 
by B & B Underground Contractors, Inc., and shown in Exhibit "A" 
of this document. 

B. In the event that additional work and funding are required for the 
Water and Sewer Main Improvements, the additional cost 
attributable to said construction of the AUTHORITY'S portion of the 
PROJECT is the responsibility of the AUTHORITY unless such 
additional work is caused by the COUNTY, in which case such 
additional cost shall be borne by the COUNTY. In the event of an 
under run attributed to said construction of the AUTHORITY'S 
portion of the PROJECT, as outlined in the specifications, the 
AUTHORITY will be credited the excess amount. 

C. Costs shall be adjusted upon actual contract costs at completion of 
the PROJECT using contract unit prices and actual constructed 
quantities, said quantities being measured by the Palm Beach 
County Engineering and Public Works Department and the 
AUTHORITY. 



D. Certify the completion of the Water and Sewer Main Improvements 
to the Health Department after acceptance of the improvements by 
both the COUNTY and the AUTHORITY. 

4. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

A. Notices. All notices, requests, consents and other communications 
required or permitted under this AGREEMENT shall be in writing 
and shall be hand delivered by prepaid express overnight courier or 
messenger service, or mailed by registered or certified main to the 
following addresses: 

As to COUNTY Palm Beach County Engineering Department 
Attention: Tanya McConnell, P.E. 

Deputy County Engineer 
P. O. Box 21229 
West Palm Beach FL 33416-1229 
Phone: 561-684-2900 Fax: 561-684-4167 

As to AUTHORITY Seacoast Utility Authority 
Attention: Rim Bishop, Executive Director 

4200 Hood Road 
Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410 
Phone: 561-627-2900 Fax: 561-624-2839 

If either party changes its mailing address of designated recipient for notices, such 
change shall be communicated in writing to the other party within thirty (30) days of 
the change. 

B. Entire Agreement. This AGREEMENT represents the entire 
understanding and agreement between the parties with respect to 
the subject matter hereof. 

C. Binding Effect. All of the terms and provisions of this AGREEMENT, 
whether so expressed or not, shall be binding upon, inure to the 
benefit of, and be enforceable by the parties and their respective 
legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns. 

D. Assignability. This AGREEMENT may not be assigned without prior 
written consent of all parties to this AGREEMENT, provided such 
consent may not be unreasonably withheld. 

E. Severability. If any part of this AGREEMENT is contrary to, 
prohibited by or deemed invalid under applicable law or regulation, 



such provision shall be inapplicable and deemed omitted to the 
extent so contrary, prohibited or invalid, but the remainder hereof 
shall not be invalidated thereby and shall be given full force and 
effect so far as possible. 

F. Governing Law and Venue. This AGREEMENT and all transactions 
contemplated by this AGREEMENT shall be governed by, and 
construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of 
Florida without regard to any contrary conflicts of laws principle. 
Venue of all proceedings in connection herewith shall be exclusively 
in Palm Beach County, Florida, and each Party hereby waives 
whatever their respective rights may have been in the selection of 
venue. 

G. Headings. The headings contained in this AGREEMENT are for 
convenience of reference only, and shall not limit or otherwise 
affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this 
AGREEMENT. 

H. Attorney Fees. It is hereby understood and agreed that in the 
event any lawsuit in any judicial system, including federal or state, 
is brought to enforce compliance with this AGREEMENT or interpret 
same, or if any administrative proceeding is brought for the same 
purposes, each party to said action shall be responsible for its own 
Attorney's fees and costs, including appellate costs. 

I. Enforcement of Remedies. The failure of any party to insist on a 
strict performance of any of the terms and conditions hereof shall 
be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default in any 
terms and conditions. 

J. Counterparts. This AGREEMENT may be executed in one or more 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of 
which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

K. . Effective Date. This AGREEMENT shall be effective as of the last 
date that it is signed by all parties hereto. 



L. The AUTHORITY shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the 
COUNTY against any actions, claims, or damages arising out of 
AUTHORITY'S negligence in connection with this AGREEMENT to 
the extent permitted by law. The foregoing indemnification shall 
not constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity beyond the limits set 
forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, nor shall the same be 
construed to constitute agreement to indemnify the COUNTY for 
the COUN1Y'S negligent acts or omissions. 

M. The COUNTY shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the 
AUTHORITY against any actions, claims, or damages arising out of 
COUN1Y'S negligence in connection with this AGREEMENT to the 
extent permitted by law. The foregoing indemnification shall not 
constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity beyond the limits set 
forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, nor shall the same be 
construed to constitute agreement to indemnify the AUTHORITY for 
the AUTHORITY'S negligent acts or omissions. 

EXECUTED by SEACOAST UTILITY AUTHORITY this ~ Lftn day of /1il, vt l1 
2010. 

(Authority Seal) 

ATTEST: 

'--:Jessica Moore, Authority Clerk 
/ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

SEACOAST UTILITY AUTHORITY 



. . . 

EXECUTED by COUNTY this ___ day of _____ 2010. 

( County Seal) 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, 
CLERK AND COMPTROLLER 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Assistant County Attorney 

DATE: ---------

N: \ENG_SER\PROJECTS\2007056-Roan Lane\JPA-Seacoast.doc 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
By ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

Burt Aaronson, Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDffiONS: 

Engineering 

DATE: 'f / °I / 10 ----=-------



ROAN LANE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS EXHIBIT •A" 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2007056 

B & B UNDERGROUND 
CONTRACTORS, INC. 

llnLITY ITEMS QTY UNilS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

1 MOBil.IZATION/DEMOBILJZATION 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00 

2 TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 LS $9,750.00 $9,750.00 

3 SOD REPLACEMENT 1 LS $1,500.00 $1,500.00 

4 PAVEMENT REPAIR 1,318 SY $23.30 $30,709.40 

5 REMOVE/REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK 522 SY $26.50 $13,833.00 

6 GROllf' ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN 1,604 LF $2.90 $4,651.60 

7 REMOVE ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN 148 LF $15.50 $2,294.00 

8 4• DIP WATER MAIN 24 LF $22.14 $531.36 

9 6• DIP WATER MAIN 211 LF $26.25 $5,538.75 

10 8" DIP WATER MAIN 2,509 LF $27.14 $68,094.26 

11 1" POLY SERVICE 2 EA $450.00 $900.00 

12 2• POLY SERVICE 7 EA $737.00 $5,159.00 

13 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 3 EA $2,648.00 $7,944.00 

14 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (WATER MAINS) 4.03 TN $4,6n.oo $18,828.16 

15 2• MAIN UNE CORPORATION SfOP 7 EA $292.00 $2,044.00 

16 4• GATE VALVE W/VALVE BOX 2 EA $547.00 $1,094.00 

17 6" GATE VALVE W/VALVE BOX 12 EA $756.00 $9,072.00 

18 8" GATE VALVE W/VALVE BOX 12 EA $991.35 $11,896.20 

19 10" x 8" TAPPING SLEEVE & VALVE 1 EA $3,230.00 $3,230.00 

20 SAMPLE POINT 11 EA $160.00 $1,760.00 

21 CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 16 EA $400.00 $6,400.00 

22 6" WATER MAIN CONFUCT 1 EA $1,150.00 $1,150.00 

23 3" C-900 FORCE MAIN 20 lF $17.00 $340.00 

24 8" DIP FORCE MAIN 216 LF $39.16 $8,458.56 

25 8" GRAVIlY MAIN W/0 MANHOLE 150 lF $123.25 $18,487.50 

26 8" GRAVITY MAIN W/MANHOLE 2 EA $4,Bn.81 $9,745.62 

27 8" PLUG VALVE W/VALVE BOX 2 EA $1,250.00 $2,500.00 

28 AIR RELEASE VALVE WITH MANHOLE 1 EA $3,650.00 $3,650.00 

29 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (FORCE MAINS) 1.76 TN $7,940.00 $13,974.40 

30 FORCE MAIN CONFUCT 7 EA $3,700.00 $25,900.~ 

31 MANHOLE TOP ADJUSTMENT (SEE GP PAGES) 12 EA $550.00 $6,600.00 

TOT.AL ROAN LANE UTILITY ITEMS **** **** ****** $311,035.81 
55 REMOVE ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN 552 LF $20.00 $11,040.00 

TOTAL JPA **** **** ****** $322,075.81 



FROM :OSBA 

Office of 
Sln&IIB.....,_Auilcance 

50 South Mllilaly lr.11I, !.u!CC 209 

West }'ato, Reach. H. 13'115 

(561) bJt1-(1,WO 

fall ('>hi) C.16-MSO 

www. phrgov comlosba 

• 
Pal111 Beach Collllty 

loud of Couaty 
Conuniuioncn 

l'.t1rr i\.irunson. Chair 

l~Mt!n r Mar1.u.s. Vice Chair 

Jeff Koons 

~-n l. ,\l>ranu 

l'r:!<Cilla A. Tuylor 

Rohen \.\\:lliman 

..... ., T:7.,,J Oppor(U111l)· 

-1qn"n11111; r ,t,:fhJn £m1,».f?.V"'" .. 

(SB) 
(HB) 
(BL) 

FAX NO. :5616166850 Mar. 29 2010 09:34AM Pl 

DA.ft: March 27, 2010 

TO: Charles W. Rich, P.E. Director 
Engineering Servic.es Divis;·o ,'~ . 

Allen Gray - Manger, Palm ch t 9ffice of 
Small Business ASsistance ' /;(:} 

Tanoy Williams, Compliance Specialist I:cr ·· 
Ccapli&D.Ce Review on Project No. 3007056 fl 
2008131 

l'ROII: 

Roan Lane• Roan Court Pavia.g, .Draina9e • 
wate.raain. :taproveaan.ta 

The following is a Compliance Review of SBE participation 
on the above-mentioned project. 

Low BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Bid Opening: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal.a 
OGoal Achieved: 

~ Particiatio.n; 
op Notch 

Southern Transport 
Odum's Sod 

2ND Low BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieveds 

P•ga 1 of 2 

B & B UNDERGROUND CONTRACTORS, INC. 
6900 Dwight Road 
west Palm Beach, FL 33411 
561-682-3310 
February 23, 2010 
$808,396.90 
15% overall 
17.99% 

$ 0.00 
$126,812.90 
.S. 18.637,74 
$145,450.64 

0.00% 
15.68~ 
2.31% 

17.99°/o 

H & D CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 
1404 s. 28~ Street 
Fort Pierce, FL 34947 
772-429-1620 
$843,243.90 
15% Overall 
14.86% 

Project 2007056 • 2008131 



FR0'1 :OSBA FAX NO. :5616166850 Mar. 29 2010 09:34AM P2 

181 Participation: 
(SB)Line-Tec $208,953.17 

3RD LoW BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Ac:hieTed: 

su Participation: 
(BL) Concrete Paving 
{SB) Deerpark Dev 
(SB) Engenuity Group 

X .60 
$125,371.90 

H & J CONTRACTING, INC. 
3160 Fairlane Farms Road 
Wellington, FL 33414 
561-791-1953 
$882,264.88 
15% 
15.01% 

$ 27,000.00 
$ 92,634.00 
$12,866.00 
$132,500.00 

3.06% 
10.50% 

1.45% 
15.01% 

The low bidder, B & B UNDERGROUND CONTRACTORS, INC. 
has met the SBE goal for this project. 

c: Tammy Fields, Assistant County Attorney File 

1 Top Notch expired on 02120120· .. o. Bid opening was 02/23/2010. Not SBE certified ~t ti~e of bid opening. 

Page 2 of 2 
Project 2007056 • 2008131 



PROJECT NAME: ROAN LANE & ROAN COURT 
PAVING, DRAINAGE & WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2007056 & 2008131 
BID OPENING DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2010 B & B UNDERGROUND H & D CONSTRUCTION H & J CONTRACTING, INC. 
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS CONTRACTORS, INC. COMPANY, INC. 

AVERAGE ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICI UTILITY ITEMS (A) **** **** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** 1 MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $19,717.95 $19,717.95 $16,572.65 2 TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 LS $9,750.00 $9,750.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00 $6,966.6) 3 SOD REPLACEMENT 1 LS $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1.20 $1.20 $1,586.30 $1,586.30 $1,029.11 4 PAVEMENT REPAIR 1,318 SY $23.30 $30,709.40 $33.00 $43,494.00 $21.01 $27,691.18 $25.77 5 REMOVE/REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK 522 SY $26.50 $13,833.00 $30.00 $15,660.00 $32.62 $17,027.64 $29,71 6 GROUT ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN 1,604 LF $2.90 $4,651.60 $5.00 $8,020.00 $5.67 $9,094.68 $4.52 7 REMOVE ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN 148 LF $15.50 $2,294.00 $3.00 $444.00 $84.00 $12,432.00 $34.17 8 4" DIP WATER MAIN 24 LF $22.14 $531.36 $22.00 $528.00 $21.49 $515.76 $21.88 9 6" DIP WATER MAIN 211 LF $26.25 $5,538.75 $28.00 $5,908.00 $23.28 $4,912.08 $25.84 10 8" DIP WATER MAIN 2,509 LF $27.14 $68,094.26 $34.00 $85,306.00 $29.46 $73,915.14 $30.20 11 1" POLY SERVICE 2 EA $450.00 $900.00 $350.00 $700.00 $735.05 $1,470.10 $511.68 12 2" POLY SERVICE 7 EA $737.00 $5,159.00 $800.00 $5,600.00 $1,339.36 $9,375.52 $958.79 13 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 3 EA $2,648.00 $7,944.00 $3,200.00 $9,600.00 $3,242.54 $9,727.62 $3,030.18 14 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (WATER MAINS) 4.03 TN $4,672.00 $18,828.16 $4,680.00 $18,860.40 $8,296.02 $33,432.96 $5,882.67 15 2" MAIN LINE CORPORATION STOP 7 EA $292.00 $2,044.00 $500.00 $3,500.00 $866.95 $6,068.65 $552.98 16 4" GATE VALVE W/VALVE BOX 2 EA $547.00 $1,094.00 $830.00 $1,660.00 $862.02 $1,724.04 $746.34 17 6" GATE VALVE W/VALVE BOX 12 EA $756.00 $9,072.00 $950.00 $11,400.00 $970.04 $11,640.48 $892.01 18 8" GATE VALVE W/VALVE BOX 12 EA $991.35 $11,896.20 $1,225.00 $14,700.00 $1,259.22 $15,110.64 $1,158.52 19 10" x 8" TAPPING SLEEVE & VALVE 1 EA $3,230.00 $3,230.00 * $3,800.00 $3,800.00 $4,131.98 $4,131.98 $3,720.66 20 SAMPLE POINT 11 EA $160.00 $1,760.00 $350.00 $3,850.00 $417.20 $4,589.20 $309.07 21 CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 16 EA $400.00 $6,400.00 $400.00 $6,400.00 $2,430.75 $38,892.00 $1,076.92 22 6" WATER MAIN CONFLICT 1 EA $1,150.00 $1,150.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $3,129.31 $3,129.31 $1,926.44 23 3" C-900 FORCE MAIN 20 LF $17.00 $340.00 $25.00 $500.00 $22.66 $453.20 $21.55 24 8" DIP FORCE MAIN 216 LF $39.16 $8,458.56 $42.00 $9,072.00 $47.48 $10,255.68 * $42.88 25 8" GRAVITT MAIN W/0 MANHOLE 150 LF $123.25 $18,487.50 $45.00 $6,750.00 $51.23 $7,684.50 $73.16 26 8" GRAVITT MAIN W/MANHOLE 2 EA $4,872.81 $9,745.62 $6,300.00 $12,600.00 $5,379.11 $10,758.22 $5,517.31 27 8" PLUG VALVE W/VALVE BOX 2 EA $1,250.00 $2,500.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00 $1,732.22 $3,464.44 $1,527.41 28 AIR RELEASE VALVE WITH MANHOLE 1 EA $3,650.00 $3,650.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $3,118.48 $3,118.48 $3,389.49 29 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (FORCE MAINS) 1.76 TN $7,940.00 $13,974.40 $7,800.00 $13,728.00 $13,174.84 $23,187.72 $9,638.28 30 FORCE MAIN CONFLICT 7 EA $3,700.00 $25,900.00 $650.00 $4,550.00 $3,125.43 $21,878.01 $2,491.81 31 MANHOLE TOP ADJUSTMENT (SEE GP PAGES) 12 EA $550.00 $6,600.00 * $300.00 $3,600.00 $460.92 $5,531.04 $436.97 TOTAL ROAN LANE UTIUTY ITEMS TOTAL (A) **** **** ****** $311,035.81 * ****** $321,331.60 '\ ****** $395,666.52 * ****** 



PROJECT NAME: ROAN LANE & ROAN COURT 
PAVING, DRAINAGE & WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2007056 & 2008131 
BID OPENING DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2010 B & B UNDERGROUND H & D CONSTRUCTION H & J CONTRACTING, INC. CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS CONTRACTORS, INC. COMPANY, INC. 

AVERAGE ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICI PAVING AND DRAINAGE ITEMS {B) ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** 32 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $12,786.90 $12,786.90 $13,928.97 33 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00 $7,216.67 34 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $7,734.30 $7,734.30 $6,744.71 35 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $8,625.65 $8,625.65 $6,708.55 36 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $17,164.16 $17,164.16 $9,721.39 37 GRADING 1 LS $6,738.00 $6,738.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00 $3,879.75 $3,879.75 $10,539.25 38 REGULAR EXCAVATION 393 CY $1.50" $589.50 $3.50 $1,375.50 $9.76 $3,835.68 $4.92 39 EMBANKMENT 62 CY $5.00 $310.00 $10.00 $620.00 $8.18 $507.16 $7.73 40 OPTIONAL BASE (ROADWAYS) 717 SY $8.53 $6,116.01 $12.00 $8,604.00 $18.32 $13,135.44 $12.95 41 OPTIONAL BASE (DRIVEWAYS) 613 SY $9.03 $5,535.39 $12.00 $7,356.00 $26.46 $16,219.98 $15.83 42 TYPE S-1 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1½") 1,330 SY $10.29 $13,685.70 $10.00 $13,300.00 $7.18 $9,549.40 $9.16 43 TYPE s-m ASPHALTIC CONCRETE OVERLAY (1") 7,015 SY $6.09 $42,721.35 $7.00 $49,105.00 $5.00 $35,075.00 $6.03 44 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT (6") 130 SY $26.25 $3,412.50 $26.00 $3,380.00 $30.31 $3,940.30 $27.52 45 12" HEADER CURB 230 LF $16.80 $3,864.00 $12.00 $2,760.00 $13.39 $3,079.70 $14.06 46 15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 30 LF $49.05 $1,471.50 $23.00 $690.00 $20.74 $622.20 $30.93 47 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 30 LF $51.82 $1,554.60 $26.00 $780.00 $24.43 $732.90 $34.08 
48 19"X30" ELLIPTICAL REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 117 LF $55.83 $6,532.11 $54.00 $6,318.00 $47.14 $5,515.38 $52.32 49 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 2,482 LF $32.05 $79,548,10 $33.00 $81,906.00 $32.49 $80,640.18 $32.51 SO CONCRETE COLLAR 1 EA $620.00 $620.00 $450.00 $450.00 $967.85 $967.85 $679.28 51 DITCH BOTTOM INLET, TYPE 'E', WITH STEEL GRATE 28 EA $2,400.00 $67,200.00 $1,875.00 $52,500.00 $2,016.69 - $56,467.32 $2,097.23 52 TYPE 'J' MANHOLE 1 EA $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $2,375.00 $2,375.00 $2,636.74 $2,636.74 $2,570.58 53 SODDING (FLORATAM OR EQUAL) 6,738 SY $2.50 $16,845.00 $2.10 $14,149.80 $2.20 $14,823.60 $2.27 54 STORM SEWER PUMPING (EXISTING 24" OR LESS) 1,568 LF $4.00 $6,272.00 $3.50 $5,488.00 $0.79 $1,238.72 $2.76 ROAN LANE PAVING AND DRAINAGE ITEMS TOTAL (B) **** **** ****** $305,215.76 ****** $316,157.30 ****** $302,328.31 ****** CONTINGENCY ITEMS QTY UNIT ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** 55 REMOVE ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN 552 LF $20.00 $11,040.00 $5.00 $2,760.00 $84.00 $46,368.00 $36.33 56 SUPPORT AND PROTECT AT&T FIBER OPTIC UTILITY LINE 520 LF $20.00 $10,400.00 $3.00 $1,560.00 $6.83 $3,551.60 $9.94 57 SUPPORT AND PROTECT AT&T COPPER UTILITY LINE 780 LF $21.00 $16,380.00 $3.00 $2,340.00 $8.40 $6,552.00 $10.80 58 SUPPORT AND PROTECT COMCAST COAXIAL UTILITY LINE 2,020 LF $20.00 $40,400.00 $3.00 $6,060.00 $3.05 $6,161.00 $8.68 59 MANHOLE TOP ADJUSTMENT (SEE GP PAGES) 1,568 LF $5.00 $1,840.00 $3.50 $5,488.00 $3.15 $4,939.20 $3.88 60 (2) 4" UG ELECTRICAL CONDUIT 24" MINIMUM COVER 600 LF $11.00 $6,600.00 $9.00 $5,400.00 $8.77 $5,262.00 $9.59 TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** **** ****** $92,660.00 ****** $23,608.00 * ****** $72,833.80 ****** 



PROJECT NAME: ROAN LANE & ROAN COURT 
PAVING, DRAINAGE & WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2007056 & 2008131 
BID OPENING DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2010 B & B UNDERGROUND H It D CONSTRUCTION H & J CONTRACTING, INC. CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS CONTRACTORS, INC. COMPANY, INC. 

AVERAGE ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICI PAVING AND DRAINAGE ITEMS (C) ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** 61 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $11,870.25 $11,870.25 $11,623.4~ 62 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00 $3,708.33 63 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,775.00 $5,775.00 $4,758.33 64 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $2,426.89 $2,426.89 $2,808.96 65 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 -LS $5,200.00 $5,200.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $7,680.64 $7,680.64 $8,626.88 66 CONNECT TO EXISTING STRUCTURES 1 LS $50.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,898.19 $1,898.19 $1,482.73 67 GRADING 1 LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00 $3,373.76 $3,373.76 $5,124.59 68 EXCAVATION 20 CY $20.00 $400.00 $5.00 $100.00 $12.71 $254.20 $12.57 69 EMBANKMENT 35 CY $20.00 $700.00 $10.00 $350.00 $9.66 $338.10 $13.22 70 OPTIONAL BASE (ROADWAYS) 3,000 SY $8.53 $25,590.00 $12.00 $36,000.00 $11.46 $34,380.00 $10.66 71 OPTIONAL BASE (DRIVEWAYS) 1,265 SY $9.03 $11,422.95 $12.00 $15,180.00 $12.13 $15,344.45 $11.05 72 TYPES-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 1¾" ROADWAY (1ST 
COURSE¾", 2ND COURSE 1") 3,000 SY $11.87 $35,610.00 $11.00 $33,000.00 $8.03 $24,090.00 · $10.30 73 TYPES-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1" DRIVEWAY) 1,265 SY $9.59 $12,131.35 * $7.00 $8,855.00 $5.30 $6,704.50 $7.30 74 CATCH BASIN TYPE "C" 8 EA $1,550.00 $12,400.00 $1,300.00 $10,400.00 $1,585.88 $12,687.04 $1,478.63 75 15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 150 LF $32.00 $4,800.00 $23.00 $3,450.00 $20.74 $3,111.00 $25.25 76 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 670 LF $35.00 $23,450.00 $26.00 $17,420.00 $25.76 $17,259.20 $28.92 77 24" CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER 640 LF $12.00 $7,680.00 $10.00 $6,400.00 $9.57 $6,124.80 $10.52 78 HEADER CURB REMOVAL 640 LF $5.00 $3,200.00 $3.00 $1,920.00 $3.08 $1,971.20 $3.69 79 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT (6") 70 SY $30.00 $2,100.00 $26.00 $1,820.00 $30.31 $2,121.70 $28.77 80 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6") REPLACEMENT AT DRIVEWAYS 275 SY $31.25 $8,593.75 $28.00 $7,700.00 $30.31 $8,335.25 $29.85 81 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4") 225 SY $23.63 $5,316.75 $22.00 $4,950.00 $23.52 $5,292.00 $23.05 82 REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK 500 SY $5.00 $2,500.00 $3.00 $1,500.00 $6.90 $3,450.00 $4.97 83 REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 70 SY $5.00 $350.00 $3.00 $210.00 $7.32 $512.40 $5.11 84 SODDING (FLORATAM OR EQUAL) 2,000 SY $3.00 $6,000.00 $2.25 $4,500.00 $2.20 $4,400.00 $2.48 85 ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE 4 EA $350.00 $1,400.00 $250.00 $1,000.00 $468.27 $1,873.08 $356.09 86 ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX 2 EA $125.00 $250.00 $250.00 $500.00 $185.70 $371.40 $186.90 ROAN COURT PAVING AND DRAINAGE ITEMS TOTAL (C} **** **** ****** $192,144.80 * ****** $205,755.00 ****** $184,270.05 ****** ROAN LANE & ROAN COURT TOTAL BASE BID (A+B+C) **** **** ****** $808,396.37 * ****** $843,243.90 ****** $882,264.88 * ****** 
*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: MARK A. SINKHORN, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE 



PROJECT NAME: ROAN LANE & ROAN COURT 
PAVING, DRAINAGE & WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2007056 & 2008131 
BID OPENING DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2010 

PALM BEACH GRADING, INC. CENTERLINE UTILITIES, INC. FOSTER MARINE CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS CONTRACTORS, INC. 
ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UTILITY ITEMS (A) **** **** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** 1 MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION 1 LS $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $15,590.00 $15,590.00 $7,600.00 $7,600.00 2 TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 LS $8,700.00 $8,700.00 $5,438.00 $5,438.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 3 SOD REPLACEMENT 1 LS $4,600.00 $4,600.00 $3,316.90 $3,316.90 $6,800.00 $6,800.00 4 PAVEMENT REPAIR 1,318 SY $32.00 $42,176.00 $22.35 $29,457.30 $28.50 $37,563.00 5 REMOVE/REPLACE CONCRffi SIDEWALK 522 SY $15.00 $7,830.00 $30.00 $15,660.00 $33.50 $17,487.00 6 GROUT ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN 1,604 LF $8.00 $12,832.00 $5.90 $9,463.60 $3.70 $5,934.80 7 REMOVE ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN 148 LF $10.00 $1,480.00 $7.30 $1,080.40 $20.00 $2,960.00 8 4" DIP WATER MAIN 24 LF $25.00 $600.00 $31.15 $747.60 $32.00 $768.00 9 6" DIP WATER MAIN 211 LF $26.00 $5,486.00 $25.60 $5,401.60 $32.00 $6,752.00 10 8" DIP WATER MAIN 2,509 LF $28.00 $70,252.00 $31.00 $77,779.00 $37.00 $92,833.00 11 1" POLY SERVICE 2 EA $750.00 $1,500.00 $390.00 $780.00 $600.00 $1,200.00 12 2" POLY SERVICE 7 EA $1,200.00 $8,400.00 $756.00 $5,292.00 $850.00 $5,950.00 13 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 3 EA $3,500.00 $10,500.00 $3,220.00 $9,660.00 $3,500.00 $10,500.00 14 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (WATER MAINS) 4.03 TN $5,000.00 $20,150.00 $100.00 $403.00 $7,800.00 $31,434.00 15 2" MAIN LINE CORPORATION STOP 7 EA $285.00 $1,995.00 $435.50 $3,048.50 $700.00 $4,900.00 16 4" GATE VALVE W/VALVE BOX 2 EA $750.00 $1,500.00 $750.00 $1,500.00 $750.00 $1,500.00 17 6" GATE VALVE W/VALVE BOX 12 EA $850.00 $10,200.00 $869.00 $10,428.00 $875.00 $10,500.00 18 8" GATE VALVE W/VALVE BOX 12 EA $975.00 $11,700.00 $1,160.00 $13,920.00 $1,200.00 $14,400.00 19 10" x 8" TAPPING SLEEVE & VALVE 1 EA $4,250.00 $4,250.00 $4,623.00 $4,623.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 20 SAMPLE POINT 11 EA $150.00 $1,650.00 $487.00 $5,357.00 $350.00 $3,850.00 21 CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 16 EA $2,250.00 $36,000.00 $1,943.00 $31,088.00 $1,500.00 $24,000.00 22 6" WATER MAIN CONFLICT 1 EA $4,100.00 $4,100.00 $1,893.00 $1,893.00 $3,700.00 $3,700.00 23 3" C-900 FORCE MAIN 20 LF $18.00 $360.00 $25.40 $508.00 $35.00 $700.00 24 8" DIP FORCE MAIN 216 LF $38.00 $8,208.00 $52.40 $11,318.40 $53.00 $11,448.00 25 8" GRAVITY MAIN W/0 MANHOLE 150 LF $50.00 $7,500.00 $131.25 $19,687.50 $52.00 $7,800.00 26 8" GRAVITY MAIN W/MANHOLE 2 EA $3,250.00 $6,500.00 $6,367.00 $12,734.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 27 8" PLUG VALVE W/VALVE BOX 2 EA $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,482.00 $2,964.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 28 AIR RELEASE VALVE WITH MANHOLE 1 EA $4,250.00 $4,250.00 $3,810.00 $3,810.00 $4,800.00 $4,800.00 29 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (FORCE MAINS) 1.76 TN $6,850.00 $12,056.00 $100.00 $176.00 $10,000.00 $17,600.00 30 FORCE MAIN CONFLICT 7 EA $4,800.00 $33,600.00 $5,300.00 $37,100.00 $4,900.00 $34,300.00 31 MANHOLE TOP ADJUSTMENT (SEE GP PAGES) 12 EA $500.00 $6,000.00 $199.50 $2,394.00 $175.00 $2,100.00 TOTAL ROAN LANE UTILITY ITEMS TOTAL (A) **** **** ****** $355,875.00 ****** $342,618.80 * ****** $390,279.80 



PROJECT NAME: ROAN LANE & ROAN COURT 
PAVING, DRAINAGE & WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2007056 & 2008131 
BID OPENING DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2010 

PALM BEACH GRADING, INC. CENTERUNE UTILmes, INC. FOSTER MARINE CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS 
CONTRACTORS, INC. 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNITPRICI AMOUNT PAVING AND DRAINAGE ITEMS (B) ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** 32 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $10,075.00 $10,075.00 $11,500.00 $11,500.00 33 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $8,400.00 $8,400.00 $3,503.00 $3,503.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 34 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $17,100.00 $17,100.00 $5,600.00 $5,600.00 35 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $7,068.00 $7,068.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 36 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $18,012.00 $18,012.00 $27,000.00 $27,000.00 37 GRADING 1 LS $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $23,940.00 $23,940.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 38 REGULAR EXCAVATION 393 CY $10.00 $3,930.00 $6.15 $2,416.95 $3.50 $1,375.50 39 EMBANKMENT , 62 CY $10.00 $620.00 $4.75 $294.50 $10.00 $620.00 40 OPTIONAL BASE (ROADWAYS) 717 SY $11.00 $7,887.00 $15.00 $10,755.00 $16.00 $11,472.00 41 OPTIONAL BASE (DRIVEWAYS) 613 SY $12.00 $7,356.00 $12.10 $7,417.30 $12.00 $7,356.00 42 TYPE S-1 ASPHALTIC CONCRITT (1½") 1,330 SY $10.75 $14,297.50 $11.15 $14,829.50 $13.00 $17,290.00 43 TYPE s-m ASPHALTIC CONCRITT OVERLAY (1") 7,015 SY $6.25 $43,843.75 $6.65 $46,649.75 $7.75 $54,366.25 44 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT (6") 130 SY $36.00 $4,680.00 $35.75 $4,647.50 $38.00 $4,940.00 45 12" HEADER CURB 230 LF $18.00 $4,140.00 $26.40 $6,072.00 $19.00 $4,370.00 46 15" REINFORCED CONCRITT PIPE, CLASS III 30 LF $32.00 $960.00 $116.25 $3,487.50 $38.00 $1,140.00 47 18" REINFORCED CONCRITT PIPE, CLASS III 30 LF $38.00 $1,140.00 $119.00 $3,570.00 $42.50 $1,275.00 
48 19"X30" ELLIPTICAL REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 117 LF $52.00 $6,084.00 $103.50 $12,109.50 $68.00 $7,956.00 49 24" REINFORCED CONCRITT PIPE, CLASS III 2,482 LF $45.00 $111,690.00 $50.15 $124,472.30 $56.00 $138,992.00 50 CONCRITT COLLAR 1 EA $850.00 $850.00 $1,840.00 $1,840.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 51 DITCH BOTTOM INLET, TYPE 'E', WITH STEEL GRATE 28 EA $3,150.00 $88,200.00 $2,593.00 $72,604.00 $2,400.00 $67,200.00 52 TYPE 'J' MANHOLE 1 EA $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $2,740.00 $2,740.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 53 SODDING (FLORATAM OR EQUAL) 6,738 SY $3.25 $21,898.50 $2.75 $18,529.50 $4.00 $26,952.00 54 STORM SEWER PUMPING (EXISTING 24" OR LESS) 1,568 LF $4.00 $6,272.00 $5.00 $7,840.00 $4.00 $6,272.00 ROAN LANE PAVING AND DRAINAGE ITEMS TOTAL (B) **** **** ****** $371,348.75 ****** $419,973.30 ****** $425,676.75 

CONTINGENCY ITEMS QTY UNIT ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** 55 REMOVE ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN 552 LF $10.00 $5,520.00 $7.30 $4,029.60 $16.00 $8,832.00 56 SUPPORT AND PROTECT AT&T FIBER OPTIC UTILITY LINE 520 LF $5.00 $2,600.00 $3.31 $1,721.20 $12.00 $6,240.00 57 SUPPORT AND PROTECT AT&T COPPER UTILITY LINE 780 LF $5.00 $3,900.00 $3.33 $2,597.40 $8.00 $6,240.00 58 SUPPORT AND PROTECT COMCAST COAXIAL UTILITY LINE 2,020 LF $5.00 $10,100.00 $3.33 $6,726.60 $6.00 $12,120.00 59 MANHOLE TOP ADJUSTMENT (SEE GP PAGES) 1,568 LF $5.00 $7,840.00 $4.82 $7,557.76 $2.00 $3,136.00 60 (2) 4" UG ELECTRICAL CONDUIT 24" MINIMUM COVER 600 LF $10.00 $6,000.00 $10.98 $6,588.00 $8.00 $4,800.00 TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** **** ****** $35,960.00 ****** $29,220.56 ****** $41,368.00 



PROJECT NAME: ROAN LANE & ROAN COURT 
PAVING, DRAINAGE & WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2007056 & 2008131 
BID OPENING DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2010 

PALM BEACH GRADING, INC. CENTERLINE UTILITIES, INC. FOSTER MARINE CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS CONTRACTORS, INC. 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PAVING AND DRAINAGE ITEMS (C) ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** ****** 61 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $8,800.00 $8,800.00 $10,075.00 $10,075.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 62 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $9,250.00 $9,250.00 $3,730.00 $3,730.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 63 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $8,550.00 $8,550.00 $5,600.00 $5,600.00 64 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $7,638.00 $7,638.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 65 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS · $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $20,245.00 $20,245.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 66 CONNECT TO EXISTING STRUCTURES 1 LS $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,838.00 $1,838.00 $6,100.00 $6,100.00 67 GRADING 1 LS $5,350.00 $5,350.00 $26,505.00 $26,505.00 $8,200.00 $8,200.00 68 EXCAVATION 20 CY $10.00 $200.00 $24.00 $480.00 $5.00 $100.00 69 EMBANKMENT 35 CY $10.00 $350.00 $24.00 $840.00 $12.00 $420.00 70 OPTIONAL BASE (ROADWAYS) 3,000 SY $11.00 $33,000.00 $2.10 $6,300.00 $10.50 $31,500.00 71 OPTIONAL BASE (DRIVEWAYS) 1,265 SY $12.00 $15,180.00 $15.25 $19,291.25 $14.50 $18,342.50 72 TYPE 5-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 1¾" ROADWAY (1ST 
. COURSE¾", 2ND COURSE 1") 3,000 SY $12.35 $37,050.00 $12.90 $38,700.00 $14.00 $42,000.00 73 TYPE 5-111 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1" DRIVEWAY) 1,265 SY $6.60 $8,349.00 $10.26 $12,978.90 $11.00 $13,915.00 74 CATCH BASIN TYPE "C" 8 EA $2,850.00 $22,800.00 $2,060.00 $16,480.00 $1,700.00 $13,600.00 75 15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 150 LF $35.00 $5,250.00 $97.35 $14,602.50 $41.00 $6,150.00 76 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 670 LF $38.00 $25,460.00 $34.00 $22,780.00 $45.00 $30,150.00 77 24" CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER 640 LF $16.00 $10,240.00 $11.00 $7,040.00 $13.00 $8,320.00 78 HEADER CURB REMOVAL 640 LF $5.00 $3,200.00 $5.00 $3,200.00 $5.00 $3,200.00 79 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT (6") 70 SY $36.00 $2,520.00 $43.00 $3,010.00 $38.00 $2,660.00 80 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6") REPLACEMENT AT DRIVEWAYS 275 SY $36.00 $9,900.00 $43.00 $11,825.00 $38.00 $10,450.00 81 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4") 225 SY $28.00 $6,300.00 $31.00 $6,975.00 $29.00 $6,525.00 82 REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK 500 SY $6.00 $3,000.00 $4.15 $2,075.00 $7.00 $3,500.00 83 REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 70 SY $6.00 $420.00 $4.80 $336.00 $7.00 $490.00 84 SODDING (FLORATAM OR EQUAL) 2,000 SY $3.25 $6,500.00 $3.25 $6,500.00 $4.00 $8,000.00 85 ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE 4 EA $500.00 $2,000.00 $615.00 $2,460.00 $165.00 $660.00 86 ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX 2 EA $175.00 $350.00 $290.00 $580.00 $81.00 $162.00 ROAN COURT PAVING AND DRAINAGE ITEMS TOTAL (C) **** **** ****** $237,469.00 ****** $255,034.65 ****** $247,844.50 

ROAN LANE&. ROAN COURT TOTAL BASE BID (A+B+C) **** **** ****** $964,692.75 ****** $1,017,626.75 * ****** $1,063,801.05 * 
* DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: MARK A. SINKHORN, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE 



PROJECT NAME: ROAN LANE & ROAN COURT 
PAVING, DRAINAGE & WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2007056 & 2008131 
BID OPENING DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2010 AMERICAN ENGINEERING & RANGER CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION INDUSTRIES, INC. 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE . AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UTILITY ITEMS (A) **** **** ****** ****** ****** ****** 1 MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION 1 LS $5,700.00 $5,700.00 $25,880.00 $25,880.00 2 TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 LS $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 3 SOD REPLACEMENT 1 LS $6,790.00 $6,790.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 4 PAVEMENT REPAIR 1,318 SY $28.94 $38,142.92 $75.00 $98,850.00 5 REMOVE/REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK 522 SY $42.40 $22,132.80 $44.00 $22,968.00 6 GROUT ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN 1,604 LF $5.50 $8,822.00 $11.00 $17,644.00 7 REMOVE ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN 148 LF $22.00 $3,256.00 $41.00 $6,068.00 8 4" DIP WATER MAIN 24 LF $38.00 $912.00 $36.00 $864.00 9 6" DIP WATER MAIN 211 LF $40.00 $8,440.00 $26.00 $5,486.00 10 8" DIP WATER MAIN 2,509 LF $41.00 $102,869.00 $32.00 $80,288.00 11 1" POLY SERVICE 2 EA $800.00 $1,600.00 $440.00 $880.00 12 2" POLY SERVICE 7 EA $1,000.00 $7,000.00 $750.00 $5,250.00 13 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 3 EA $2,800.00 $8,400.00 $3,300.00 $9,900.00 14 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (WATER MAINS} 4.03 TN $7,300.00 $29,419.00 $6,200.00 $24,986.00 15 2" MAIN LINE CORPORATION STOP 7 EA $400.00 $2,800.00 $560.00 $3,920.00 16 4" GATE VALVE W/VALVE BOX 2 EA $700.00 $1,400.00 $730.00 $1,460.00 17 6" GATE VALVE W/VALVE BOX 12 EA $800.00 $9,600.00 $860.00 $10,320.00 18 8" GATE VALVE W/VALVE BOX 12 EA $1,100.00 $13,200.00 $1,100.00 $13,200.00 19 10" x 8" TAPPING SLEEVE & VALVE 1 EA $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 20 SAMPLE POINT 11 EA $400.00 $4,400.00 $260.00 $2,860.00 21 CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 16 EA $1,300.00 $20,800.00 $1,700.00 $27,200.00 22 6" WATER MAIN CONFLICT 1 EA $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 23 3" C-900 FORCE MAIN 20 LF $70.00 $1,400.00 $27.00 $540.00 24 8" DIP FORCE MAIN 216 LF $66.00 $14,256.00 $63.00 $13,608.00 25 8" GRAVITY MAIN W/0 MANHOLE 150 LF $130.00 $19,500.00 $100.00 $15,000.00 26 8" GRAVITY MAIN W/MANHOLE 2 EA $13,800.00 $27,600.00 $8,200.00 $16,400.00 27 8" PLUG VALVE W/VALVE BOX 2 EA $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 28 AIR RELEASE VALVE WITH MANHOLE 1 EA $7,400.00 $7,400.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 29 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (FORCE MAINS) 1.76 TN $11,600.00 $20,416.00 $9,300.00 $16,368.00 30 FORCE MAIN CONFLICT 7 EA $4,000.00 $28,000.00 $1,700.00 $11,900.00 31 MANHOLE TOP ADJUSTMENT (SEE GP PAGES) 12 EA $700.00 $8,400.00 $560.00 $6,720.00 TOTAL ROAN LANE UTILITY ITEMS TOTAL (A) **** **** ****** $434,355.72 ****** $479,460.00 



PROJECT NAME: ROAN LANE & ROAN COURT 
PAVING, DRAINAGE & WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2007056 & 2008131 
BID OPENING DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2010 AMERICAN ENGINEERING & RANGER CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION INDUSTRIES, INC. 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PAVING ANO DRAINAGE ITEMS (B) ****** ****** ****** ****** 32 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $13,035.00 $13,035.00 $52,000.00 $52,000.00 33 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $2,775.00 $2,775.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 34 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $6,100.00 $6,100.00 $2,350.00 $2,350.00 35 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $1,665.00 $1,665.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 36 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS $34,775.00 $34,775.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 37 GRADING 1 LS $33,425.00 $33,425.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 38 REGULAR EXCAVATION 393 CY $33.50 $13,165.50 $53.00 $20,829.00 39 EMBANKMENT 62 CY $21.00 $1,302.00 $30.00 $1,860.00 40 OPTIONAL BASE (ROADWAYS) 717 SY $13.95 $10,002.15 $11.00 $7,887.00 41 OPTIONAL BASE (DRIVEWAYS) 613 SY $9,.05 $5,547.65 $16.00 $9,808.00 42 TYPE S-1 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1½") 1,330 SY $10.85 $14,430.50 $9.00 $11,970.00 43 TYPE S·III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE OVERLAY (1") 7,015 SY $6.45 $45,246.75 $6.00 $42,090.00 44 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT (6") 130 SY $40.35 $5,245.50 $50.00 $6,500.00 45 12" HEADER CURB 230 LF $19.95 $4,588.50 $14.00 $3,220.00 46 15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 30 LF $42.00 $1,260.00 $95.00 $2,850.00 47 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 30 LF $47.00 $1,410.00 $99.00 $2,970.00 
48 19"X30" ELLIPTICAL REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 117 LF $74.00 $8,658.00 $67.00 $7,839.00 49 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 2,482 LF $46.00 $114,172.00 $55.00 $136,510.00 50 CONCRETE COLLAR 1 EA $600.00 $600.00 $630.00 $630.00 51 DITCH BOTTOM INLET, TYPE 'E', WITH STEEL GRATE 28 EA $3,100.00 $86,800.00 $2,200.00 $61,600.00 52 TYPE 'J' MANHOLE 1 EA $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 53 SODDING (FLORATAM OR EQUAL) 6,738 SY $2.15 $14,486.70 $3.00 $20,214.00 54 STORM SEWER PUMPING (EXISTING 24" OR LESS) 1,568 LF $5.00 $7,840.00 $3.00 $4,704.00 ROAN LANE PAVING AND DRAINAGE ITEMS TOTAL (8) **** **** ****** $430,130.25 ****** $464,931.00 

CONTINGENCY ITEMS QTY UNIT ****** ****** ****** ****** 55 REMOVE ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN 552 LF $14.00 $7,728.00 $41.00 $22,632.00 56 SUPPORT AND PROTECT AT&T FIBER OPTIC UTILITY LINE 520 LF $3.00 $1,560.00 $4.00 $2,080.00 57 SUPPORT AND PROTECT AT&T COPPER UTILITY LINE 780 LF $3.00 $2,340.00 $4.00 $3,120.00 58 SUPPORT AND PROTECT COMCAST COAXIAL UTILITY LINE 2,020 LF $3.00 $6,060.00 $4.00 $8,080.00 59 MANHOLE TOP ADJUSTMENT (SEE GP PAGES) 1,568 LF $5.00 $7,840.00 $5.00 $7,840.00 60 (2) 4" UG ELECTRICAL CONDUIT 24" MINIMUM COVER 600 LF $10.00 $6,000.00 $5.00 $3,000.00 
TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** **** ****** $31,528.00 ****** $46,752.00 



PROJECT NAME: ROAN LANE & ROAN COURT 
PAVING, DRAINAGE & WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2007056 & 2008131 
BID OPENING DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2010 AMERICAN ENGINEERING & RANGER CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION INDUSTRIES, INC. 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PAVING AND DRAINAGE ITEMS (C) ****** ****** ****** ****** 61 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $10,535.00 $10,535.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 62 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $2,775.00 $2,775.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 63 RECORD ORA WINGS 1 LS $4,600.00 $4,600.00 $2,350.00 $2,350.00 64 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $1,665.00 $1,665.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 65 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS $39,535.00 $39,535.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 66 CONNECT TO EXISTING STRUCTURES 1 LS $400.00 $400.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 67 GRADING 1 LS $13,375.00 $13,375.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 68 EXCAVATION 20 CY $33.50 $670.00 $53.00 $1,060.00 69 EMBANKMENT 35 CY $21.00 $735.00 $30.00 $1,050.00 70 OPTIONAL BASE (ROADWAYS) 3,000 SY $7.60 $22,800.00 $11.00 $33,000.00 71 OPTIONAL BASE (DRIVEWAYS) 1,265 SY $8.20 $10,373.00 $16.00 $20,240.00 72 TYPES-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 1¾" ROADWAY (1ST 
COURSE¼", 2ND COURSE 1") 3,000 SY $12.55 $37,650.00 $9.00 $27,000.00 73 TYPES-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1" DRIVEWAY) 1,265 SY $10.00 $12,650.00 $7.00 $8,855.00 74 CATCH BASIN TYPE "C" 8 EA $2,300.00 $18,400.00 $2,300.00 $18,400.00 75 15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 150 LF $33.00 $4,950.00 $95.00 $14,250.00 76 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS III 670 LF $40.00 $26,800.00 $35.00 $23,450.00 77 24" CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER 640 LF $13.25 $8,480.00 $13.00 $8,320.00 78 HEADER CURB REMOVAL 640 LF $5.75 $3,680.00 $8.00 $5,120.00 79 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT (6") 70 SY $40.35 $2,824.50 $38.00 $2,660.00 80 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6") REPLACEMENT AT DRIVEWAYS 275 SY $38.85 $10,683.75 $38.00 $10,450.00 81 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4") 225 SY $30.25 $6,806.25 $30.00 $6,750.00 82 REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK 500 SY $13.10 $6,550.00 $16.00 $8,000.00 83 REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 70 SY $20.90 $1,463.00 $16.00 $1,120.00 84 SODDING (FLORATAM OR EQUAL) 2,000 SY $2.15 $4,300.00 $2.00 $4,000.00 85 ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE 4 EA $700.00 $2,800.00 $560.00 $2,240.00 86 ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX 2 EA $300.00 $600.00 $260.00 $520.00 ROAN COURT PAVING AND DRAINAGE ITEMS TOTAL (C) **** **** ****** $256,100.50 ****** $286,335.00 
ROAN LANE & ROAN COURT TOTAL BASE BID (A+B+C) **** **** ****** $1,120,586.47 ****** $1,230,726.00 

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: MARK A. SINKHORN, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE 



2010--------

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

REVENUES 

BQAN LANE 0RAll::jAGE STUDY 
3900-364-M100-6948 Utility Reloc Reimbursements 
Participation Prot 
TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 

EXPENDITURES 

ROA~ LANE DRAINAGE SIUDY 
3900-364-M100-8101 Contributions Othr Govtl Agney 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 

Engineering & Public Works 

Administration/ Budget Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

g 

40,744,166 

0 
40,744,166 

SIGNATURE 

BOARD OF COUNTY COM.t'\fISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BUDGET Amendment 

FUND~ Capital Outlay 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

Q 

37,897,752 

Q 
37,897.752 

INCREASE 

322,076 

322,076 

322,076 
322,076 

DATE 

DECREASE 

0 

0 

Q 
0 

O<l'wittbJ:u ~ 

Page --1 of 1 

BGRV 040510-268 
BGEX 040510-1070 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

322,07§ 

38,219,828 

322.076 
38,219,828 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

ASOF 
04/05/10 

0 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

322,076 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 05/18/10 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 


